

**No. 16-16270**  
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**LabMD, Inc.,**  
*Petitioner,*  
**v.**  
**Federal Trade Commission,**  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Review from the Federal Trade Commission, *In the Matter of***  
***LabMD, Inc.*, FTC Matter/File Number: 102 3099, Docket Number: 9357**

---

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF INTERNATIONAL CENTER FOR LAW &  
ECONOMICS AND TECHFREEDOM IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER,  
LABMD, INC.**

---

Geoffrey A. Manne  
Kristian Stout  
INTERNATIONAL CENTER  
FOR LAW & ECONOMICS  
3333 NE Sandy Blvd., Suite 207  
Portland, OR 97232  
503-770-0076  
gmanne@laweconcenter.org

John P. Hutchins\*  
Georgia Bar No. 380692  
LECLAIRRYAN  
1170 Peachtree Street, NE, Suite 2350  
Atlanta, Georgia 30309  
404-267-2733  
John.Hutchins@leclairryan.com

\* *Counsel of Record*

Berin M. Szóka  
Thomas W. Struble  
TECHFREEDOM  
110 Maryland Avenue, Suite 409  
Washington, DC 20002  
202-803-2867  
bszoka@techfreedom.org

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

LABMD, INC,	)	
	)	
Petitioner,	)	
	)	Case File No. 16-16270
v.	)	
	)	
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,	)	FTC Docket No. 9357
	)	
Respondent.	)	
	)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP & FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	4
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. The FTC Provided Insufficient Notice of the Data Security Requirements Under Section 5 of the FTC Act to Comport with Due Process.....	12
A. The FTC Misreads the Case Law on Fair Notice .....	13
B. The FTC Misreads <i>Wyndham</i> More Generally.....	18
C. The FTC’s <i>Guidance</i> Did Not Provide LabMD <i>Fair</i> Notice, and the Order Thus Violates Due Process.....	20
II. The FTC’s “Reasonableness” Standard Exceeds its Authority Under Section 5.....	22

A.	The FTC Failed to Establish that LabMD Breached Its Duty of Care	25
1.	The FTC Has Not Established a Benchmark Standard for Duty of Care .....	25
2.	The FTC Failed to Establish that LabMD’s Conduct Deviated from its Duty of Care .....	28
B.	The FTC Misinterprets the Plain Meaning of “Substantial Injury.” ....	31
C.	The FTC Failed to Demonstrate that LabMD’s Conduct Caused or Was Likely to Cause Substantial Harm.....	34
	CONCLUSION.....	40
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	41

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977) .....	25
<i>Credit Suisse Securities v. Billing</i> , 551 U.S. 264 (2007) .....	18
<i>Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Wyndham Worldwide Corp.</i> , 799 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	passim
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	13, 15, 19
<i>International Harvester Co.</i> , 104 FTC 949 (1984) .....	10
<i>Sec'y of Labor v. Beverly Healthcare-Hillview</i> , 541 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2008) ....	13, 16
<i>U.S. v. Lachman</i> , 387 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	13, 15
<i>United States v. Citizens Southern Nat. Bank</i> , 422 U.S. 86 (1975) .....	18
<i>Verizon Comm. Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	18

### Statutes

Federal Trade Commission Act, § 5, 38 Stat. 719 (1914), as amended by Federal Trade Commission Act Amendments of 1994, Pub. L. 103-312, 108 Stat. 1691 (1994) (codified at 15 U.S.C. § 45) .....	10
--	----

Federal Trade Commission Improvements Act of 1980, Pub. L. 96-252, 94 Stat. 374 (1980)..... 21

Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, Pub. L. 91-596, § 2, 84 Stat. 1590 (1970) (codified at 29 U.S.C. § 651(a)) ..... 16

**Other Authorities**

“Security,” hhs.gov (last visited Jan. 2, 2017) ..... 17

Commission Statement Marking the FTC’s 50th Data Security Settlement (Jan. 31, 2014)..... 23

Commission Statement of Policy on the Scope of Consumer Unfairness Jurisdiction, Letter from the FTC to Hon. Wendell Ford and Hon. John Danforth, United States Senate (Dec. 17, 1980)..... passim

Federal Trade Commission Report, *Protecting Consumer Privacy in an Era of Rapid Change: Recommendations for Businesses and Policymakers* (Mar. 26, 2012) ..... 21

Gus Hurwitz, *FTC’s Efforts in LabMD Lack Required Due Process and Don’t Actually Improve Security*, TECHPOLICYDAILY.COM (Aug. 2, 2016), ..... 21

*In re LabMD, Inc.*, Administrative Complaint, F.T.C. Docket No. 9357 (Aug. 29, 2013) ..... 12

*In re LabMD, Inc.*, Final Order, F.T.C. Docket No. 9357 (July 29, 2016) ..... 13

*In re LabMD, Inc.*, Initial Decision, F.T.C. Docket No. 9357 (Nov. 13, 2015) 12, 38

*In re LabMD, Inc.*, Opinion of the Commission, F.T.C. Docket No. 9357 (July 29, 2016) ..... passim

*In the Matter of CVS/Caremark Corp.*, Dkt. No. C-4259, FTC File No. 0723119 (2009)..... 17

*In the Matter of MTS, Inc.* Dkt. No C-4110, 137 F.T.C. (2004) ..... 36

*In the Matter of Rite-Aid Corp.*, Dkt. No. C-4308, FTC File No. 0723121 (2010) ..... 17

Letter from Joel Winston, Associate Director of Fed. Trade Comm’n to Michael E. Burke, Esq., Counsel to Dollar Tree Stores, Inc. (Jun. 5, 2001) 22

Medical Identity Theft Guidance: FAQ’S for Health Care Providers and Health Plans, FTC (2011)..... 17

Press Release, Press Council of Better Business Bureaus, National Cyber Security Alliance, Federal Trade Commission, offer Businesses Tips For Keeping Their Computer Systems Secure (Apr. 2, 2004)..... 20

Transcript of Closing Arguments (Rough Draft), *In re LabMD, Inc.*, F.T.C. Docket No. 9357 (Sep. 16, 2015) ..... 35

**Rules**

2A American Law of Torts..... 26

83 Cong. Rec. 3255 (1938) (remarks of Senator Wheeler) ..... 11

Brief for Petitioner, *LabMD, Inc. v. FTC*, No. 16-16270 (11th Cir. Dec. 27, 2016)..... 29

Gerard M. Stegmaier & Wendell Bartnick, *Physics, Russian Roulette, and Data Security: The FTC’s Hidden Data-Security Requirements*, 20 GEO. MAS. L. REV. 673 (2013) ..... 14

Michael D. Scott, *The FTC, the Unfairness Doctrine, and Data Security Breach Litigation: Has the Commission Gone Too Far?*, 60 ADMIN. L. REV. 127 (2008)34

Omer Tene, *The Blind Men, the Elephant and the FTC’s Data Security Standards*, PRIVACY PERSPECTIVES BLOG (Oct. 20, 2014) ..... 27

Patricia Bailin, *What FTC Enforcement Actions Teach Us About the Features of Reasonable Privacy and Data Security Practices*, IAPP/Westin Research Center Study (Oct. 30, 2014) ..... 27

Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965) ..... 26

Richard Craswell, *Identification of Unfair Acts and Practices by the Federal Trade Commission*, 1981 WISC. L. REV 107 (1981)..... 34

STUART M. SPEISER ET AL., 2A AMERICAN LAW OF TORTS (2016) ..... 26

Transcript of Proceedings, *LabMD, Inc. v. Fed. Trade Comm’n*, No. 1:14-CV-810-WSD, 2014 WL 1908716 (N.D. Ga. May 7, 2014)..... 13
